Artist Trust has a Simple IRA plan (the Plan) for employees who meet the Plan’s eligibility
requirements. Artist Trust matches a portion of employee contributions. Artist Trust contributed
$11,745 and $14,477 to the Plan during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

NOTE M - FUNDRAISING EXPENSES

NOTE J - ENDOWMENTS (Continued)

In order to accomplish Artist Trust’s mission of providing grants to artists, a significant amount of
time must be spent raising grant money. As a result of these efforts and because of the nature of Artist
Trust, the proportion of fundraising expenses may be higher than for other non-profit organizations.
Total fundraising expenses were $300,704 and $312,327 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and
2023, respectively.

NOTE N - CONCENTRATIONS
A pledge receivable from one donor comprised approximately 68% and 81% of the pledges and grants
receivable balance as of both December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

With Donor Restrictions

20

ARTIST TRUST

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Investment gains - Board Designated -$   8,354$   8,354$
Investment gains - Purpose and Time Restricted 341,924$   (8,354)$   333,570$
Investment income - Undesignated 82,833$   (77,991)$   4,842$
Investment income - Board Designated -$   1,909$   1,909$
Investment income - Purpose and Time Restricted -$   76,082$   76,082$
Net Assets - without donor restrictions 1,469,120$  (67,728)$   1,401,392$
Net Assets - with donor restrictions 3,528,230$  67,728$   3,595,958$

NOTE P - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
Management has evaluated events occurring subsequent to December 31, 2024 through May 17,
2025, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued and has recognized in the
financial statements the effects of all subsequent events that provide additional evidence about
conditions that existed at December 31, 2024, including the estimates inherent in the processing of
financial statements.

Artist Trust identified a classification error in investment gains and investment income between
undesignated, board designated, and purpose and time restricted for the year ended December 31,